COMPLIANCE OF PROCEEDINGS OF IQAC MEETING HELD ON 10.01.2017

Compliance of Item No. 1:

1. One new PG Department namely Department of Social Work has been opened vide Syndicate Resolution No. 25 dated 23.02.2017 and PGCO Notification No. 1046/PGCO/dated 01.03.2017.

Another Department of Food Science Technology and Nutrition on self financing basis will be opened vide Syndicate Resolution No. 25 dated 23.02.2017. Office of the Chairman, PG Council communicated the Registrar vide letter No. 1044/PGCO/dated 1.03.2017 that the said Department will be opened only after the recruitment of the regular faculty in the Department of Home Science.

Compliance of Item No. 2.

2. M.Sc. Programmes in Medical Physics (by the School of Physics) and in Microbiology (by the School of Life Sciences) on self financing mode have been introduced from the next academic session (2017-18) vide Syndicate Resolution Nos. 7 and 29 dated 23.02.2017 respectively. Head, School of Physics and Head, School of Life Sciences have been communicated regarding the same by the Office of the Chairman, PG Council vide letter No. 1049/PGCO/dated 01.03.2017 and 1039/PGCO/dated 01.03.2017 respectively. Advertisement for admission into these programmes for 2017-18 has been made vide PGCO Notification No. 36/PGCO/20.04.2017.

Compliance of Item No. 3.

3. The IQAC became happy to know more submission of sponsored research proposals by the faculty members from the SRIC cell of the University.

Compliance of Item No. 4.

- **4**. A new Directorate namely, Directorate of Students' Welfare with following cells:
- i) Career Counseling Cell
- ii) Civil Services Coaching Cell
- iii) Placement of Student (Placement Cell)

has been created vide Syndicate Resolution Nos. 15 dated 23.02.2017.

Civil Services Coaching Cell has been established vide Notification No.2603/CSCC/dated 31.03.2017.

Dr. T.K. Das, Reader, Business Administration, who was officiating as Placement Officer (I/C) vide Order No.:0370/ASW dated 11.08.2016 will remain in the charge of Placement Cell till the regular appointment of Placement Officer.

Compliance of Item No. 5.

5. A decision was taken in the Syndicate to increase the number of payment seat in all regular PG courses from the academic session 2017-18 to substantially increase Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) vide Syndicate Resolution Nos. 24 dated 23.02.2017. Accordingly, PGCO also asked all the Departments to increase the number of seats. Accordingly, the number of seats of most of PG Departments is increased and also mentioned in the current prospectus.

Compliance of Item No. 6.

6. A School named "School of Mathematical Sciences" taking the P.G. Departments of Mathematics and Statistics under its purview has been created vide Syndicate Resolution Nos. 26 dated 23.02.2017. Office of the Chairman, PG Council notified the same vide Office Order 1042/PGCO dated 01.03.2017.

Compliance of Item No. 7.

7. University authority has advertised to fill up the vacant teaching posts of the University vide notification number 1626,1629,1632, 1635, 1638, 1641, 1644, 1647, 1650, 1653, 1656, 1659, 1662, 1665 and 1668/Estt III dated 27.02.2017.

Compliance of Item No. 8.

8. "Institutional Scholarship" in the name of "Golden Jubilee Fellowship" for Ph.D. students, who are not in receipt of any other fellowship has been instituted vide Syndicate

Resolution Nos. 31 dated 23.02.2017. A committee was constituted to work out details of this Golden Jubilee Fellowship vide Letter No. 1051/PGCO dated 2.3.2017

Compliance of Item No. 9

S. G08wami

9. A committee was constituted by the Controller of Examinations to work out detailed regulation for M.Phil./Post Doctoral Degrees in accordance with New UGC regulation vide letter nos. 1894 (4)/ Academic I) dated 07.03.2017 and 2480 (4)/ Academic I) dated 25.03.2017.

Member Secretary